2019

Nine Months

Oil Production (Mbbls) 287 542 2,108 154%
Gas Production (MMcf) 55,240 14,098 171,313 147%
Production (MMcfe) 56,963 17,351 183,964 148%

Oil Price (Per Barrel) $65.23 $62.21 $49.44 -22%
Gas Price (Per Mcf) $2.73 $2.59 $2.39 -12%

Oil and Gas Sales (1) $169.5 $70.3 $512.8 114%

Lifting Costs 36.7 14.5 118.5 131%
General and Administrative 15.7 3.3 22.8 20%
Depreciation, Depletion and Amort. 68.0 17.8 164.7 92%
Exploration   -   - 0.2
Loss on Sale of Properties 35.4 (0.1)   -

Operating Income (Loss) before Taxes (1) $13.7 $34.8 $206.6

Reported Net Income (Loss) ($92.8) $13.8 $33.6
Transaction Costs* 2.9 0.5 30.1
Interest Amortization on Senior Notes Valuation* 29.2   - 3.0
July CP Hedge Settlements*   -   - 3.4
Loss on Sale of Properties* 35.4   -   -
Unrealized Losses from Hedging* 2.0 1.6 1.1

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) ($23.3) $15.9 $71.2

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) per Diluted Share ($1.53) $0.15 $0.51

Adjusted EBITDAX (2) $121.7 $52.9 $378.8 117%

Cash Flow from Operations (3) $75.0 $38.8 $280.4 146%

  Pro Forma Operating Results
$ in thousands except per share and unit amounts

13

Gas production (MMcf) 97,236 10,654 107,890 171,313 141,610 312,923
Oil production (Mbbls) 603 2 605 2,108 22 2,130

Total production (MMcfe) 100,859 10,666 111,525 183,964 141,742 325,706

Natural gas sales $ 193,506 $ 22,680 $ 216,186 $ 375,589 $ 377,368 $ 752,957
Natural gas hedging settlements(1) 26,030 8,863 34,893 32,995 12,687 45,682

Total natural gas including hedging 219,536 31,543 251,079 408,584 390,055 798,639
Oil sales 30,938 68 31,006 103,852 1,233 105,085
Oil hedging settlements(1) 17 - 17 387 - 387

Total oil including hedging 30,955 68 31,023 104,239 1,233 105,472
Total oil and gas sales including hedging $ 250,491 $ 31,611 $ 282,102 $ 512,823 $ 391,288 $ 904,111

Average gas price (per Mcf) $ 1.99 $ 2.13 $ 2.00 $ 2.19 $ 2.66 $ 2.41
Average gas price including hedging (per Mcf) $ 2.26 $ 2.96 $ 2.33 $ 2.39 $ 2.75 $ 2.55
Average oil price (per barrel) $ 51.24 $ 34.00 $ 51.18 $ 49.26 $ 56.05 $ 49.33
Average oil price including hedging (per barrel) $ 51.27 $ 34.00 $ 51.21 $ 49.44 $ 56.05 $ 49.51
Average price (per Mcfe) $ 2.23 $ 2.13 $ 2.22 $ 2.61 $ 2.67 $ 2.64
Average price including hedging (per Mcfe) $ 2.48 $ 2.96 $ 2.53 $ 2.79 $ 2.76 $ 2.78

Production taxes $ 6,966 $ 588 $ 7,554 $ 18,732 $ 8,868 $ 27,600
Gathering and transportation $ 23,414 $ 2,546 $ 25,960 $ 41,346 $ 35,188 $ 76,534
Lease operating $ 29,111 $ 2,782 $ 31,893 $ 58,448 $ 37,043 $ 95,491

Production taxes (per Mcfe) $ 0.07 $ 0.06 $ 0.07 $ 0.10 $ 0.06 $ 0.08
Gathering and transportation (per Mcfe) $ 0.23 $ 0.24 $ 0.23 $ 0.22 $ 0.25 $ 0.23

Lease operating (per Mcfe) $ 0.29 $ 0.26 $ 0.29 $ 0.32 $ 0.26 $ 0.29

(1) Included in gain (loss) from derivative financial instruments in operating results

(2) Pro forma for an acquisition which completed on March 5, 2019

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2019 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

Comstock
Covey

Park
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Combined Comstock

Covey
Park(2)

Oil and Gas Hedging Program

Comstock targets having 50% to 60% of its future twelve
months oil and gas production hedged

14
(1) Comstock also sold natural gas swaptions of 80,000 mmbtu/d for calendar 2021 at an average strike price of $2.54/mmbtu.
(2) Calculated using the long put price for all two-way and three-way collars.

Natural Gas (Mmbtu/d) 1 Crude Oil (Bbl/d)

Period Swaps Collars 3-Way Collars Total Collars
2019 4Q 454,547   107,783   140,000   702,329   3,089
2019 Remaining 454,547   107,783   140,000   702,329   3,089

2020 1Q 420,564   100,549   110,000   631,113   4,857
2020 2Q 356,498   59,341   60,000   475,838   2,670
2020 3Q 353,839   9,783   60,000   423,621   2,463
2020 4Q 353,027   9,783   60,000   422,809   2,321
2020 FY 370,886   44,672   72,432   487,990   3,074
2021 FY 57,283   -   -   57,283   -
2022 FY 30,000   -   -   30,000   -

Natural Gas ($ MMbtu) Crude Oil ($ Bbl)

Period Swaps Collars 3-Way Collars Total WAVG 2 Collars
2019 4Q $2.85 $2.39 / $3.52 $2.41 / $2.79 / $3.08 $2.77 $45.00 / $65.63
2019 Remaining $2.85 $2.39 / $3.52 $2.41 / $2.79 / $3.08 $2.77 $45.00 / $65.63

2020 1Q $2.77 $2.52 / $3.89 $2.35 / $2.68 / $2.97 $2.71 $47.04 / $66.37
2020 2Q $2.73 $2.38 / $2.88 $2.33 / $2.63 / $2.99 $2.67 $50.00 / $65.14
2020 3Q $2.72 $2.50 / $3.05 $2.33 / $2.63 / $2.99 $2.71 $48.97 / $64.46
2020 4Q $2.72 $2.50 / $3.05 $2.33 / $2.63 / $2.99 $2.70 $49.22 / $64.33
2020 FY $2.74 $2.47 / $3.46 $2.33 / $2.65 / $2.99 $2.70 $48.48 / $65.33
2021 FY $2.87 -   -   $2.87 -
2022 FY $2.81 -   -   $2.81 -

• Company has taken proactive
approach to enhancing
margins, utilizing:
• Structured long-term gas

sales agreements linked to
premium Gulf Coast
markets*

• Nominal legacy firm
transportation agreements,
at out-of-market rates

• Major shipper with
Enterprise Products
Partners on ~1 Bcf/d new
Haynesville Acadian
Extension

• Medium-term sales
agreements, which provide
pricing certainty and uplift
•  Termed to coincide with

Acadian Extension in-
service date

Midstream and Marketing
Accessing True Gulf Coast Demand Centers

Carthage

*Premium Gulf Coast markets include Henry Hub, Gillis, Transco 45 and HSC